(Gain) loss on disposal of capital assets 214 (25)
Amortization of deferred contributions related to capital assets (1,450) (1,235)
Employee future benefits variance 1,594 694

(589) (58)

Changes in non-cash operating working capital items 1,437 (5,515)
Increase in employee termination benefits 607 781
Decrease in due to Receiver General for Canada (1,046)

1,455 (5,838)

FINANCING
Contributions from the Capital Fund Trust towards acquisitions

of capital assets 2,732 1,763
Decrease in due from Capital Fund Trust 3,511 7,501

6,243 9,264

INVESTING
Increase in Employee Termination Benefits

Trust Fund (607) (781)
Acquisitions of capital assets (2,732) (1,763)
Proceeds from disposal of capital assets 157 58

(3,182) (2,486)

NET CASH INFLOW 4,516 940

CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,394 454

CASH, END OF YEAR $   5,910 $   1,394

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
year ended March )*+ ,--) (---’s)

Total

Invested in   Equity of  Operating   2003 2002

Capital Assets   Canada   Deficit   (Restated)
(Note 5)

BALANCE, BEGINNING
OF YEAR, as reported $ 12,290 $ 14,567 $   - $ 26,857 $ 28,975

Prior period
adjustments (Note 5) (7,104) - - (7,104) (6,576)

BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR
as restated 5,186 14,567 - 19,753 22,399

EXCESS OF EXPENSES
OVER REVENUE - - (4,015) (4,015)   (2,646)

Net acquisition
of capital assets 2,361 - (2,361) - -

Capital assets
contributions, net of
amortization (1,282) - 1,282 -   -

Employee future
benefits variance - (1,594) 1,594 - -

Net supplementary
pension plan variance - (432) 432 - -

Amortization of
capital assets (3,068) - 3,068 - -

BALANCE, END OF YEAR $  3,197 $  12,541  $  - $ 15,738   $19,753

37

1. INCORPORATION

The St. Lawrence Seaway Management Corporation
(the Corporation) was constituted as a not-for-

profit corporation under Part II of the Canada
Corporations Act, on July 9th 1998.  Pursuant to an
agreement with her Majesty, certain assets of The St.
Lawrence Seaway Authority (SLSA), a Crown
Corporation, were transferred effective October 1,
1998, to the Corporation.  These assets relate to the
operation of The St. Lawrence Seaway comprising a
deep waterway between Montreal and Lake Erie (the
Seaway).  As a result of a further agreement with the